authorized share capital shall be subscribed by the members and at least twenty five
percent (25%) of the subscribed share capital shall be paid by the members prior to
registration.

(b) The paid up capitalization requirement for primary cooperatives shall not be less
than Fifteen Thousand Pesos (P15,000.00) except for multipurpose cooperative
which should have at least One Hundred Thousand (P100,000.00) or as required by
the feasibility study whichever is higher.

(c) In the case of Transport Cooperatives, capital requirements shall be in
accordance with Rule V Section 5 of IRR, RA9520.